The Physiological Society of India

(Registered under Act XXI of 1860) Department of Physiology, University of Calcutta, 92 A. P. C. Road, Kolkata 700 009. India

Prof. Prasunpriya Nayak President

Dr. Rajen Haldar Hony. General Secretary Dr. Smritiratan Tripathy Hony. Treasurer

Date: 7th June, 2024

Ref. No. PSI/Awards/2024/02

NOTICE

PSI Young Scientist Award/Prize for the year 2024

The Physiological Society of India invites applications and CVs from young scientists under 35 years of age actively engaged in research in physiology and allied sciences for the following Young Scientist Awards / Prizes. Kindly go through the next pages for rules and regulations for the PSI Young Scientist Award.

<u>Application and testimonials must be submitted in single pdf file</u> to the Hony. General Secretary of the Society via email: <u>psiawards@physiologicalsocietyofindia.org</u>

The last date for submission of the application is 13th July 2024.

PSI YOUNG SCIENTIST RESEARCH AWARDS

for articles published in reputed journals

- (1) Prof. B.B. Sarkar Memorial Research Prize
- (2) Prof. P.B. Sen Memorial Research Prize
- (3) *Prof. Sacchidananda Banerjee Memorial Research Award*
- (4) Prof. B.N. Koley Memorial Research Award
- (5) Prof. Chandan Mitra Memorial Research Award

* The publication must be in a journal with the latest impact factor of ≥ 0.5 .

Rajun Hulder Ozlobj2021

Hony. General Secretary The Physiological Society of India



The Physiological Society of India

(Registered under Act XXI of 1860) Department of Physiology, University of Calcutta, 92 A. P. C. Road, Kolkata 700 009. India

Prof. Prasunpriya Nayak President **Dr. Rajen Haldar** Hony. General Secretary Dr. Smritiratan Tripathy Hony. Treasurer

Rules and Regulations regarding the PSI Young Scientist Research Awards

- 1. The applicant for the Research Award should be a citizen of India, and his/her conduct must be good enough to be certified by the research guide or any person responsible.
- 2. For this year's Young Scientist Awards, articles published in reputed Journals between 1st Jan 2022 to 13th July 2024 will be considered. From next year onwards, the duration of the publication will be considered from 1st Jan of two years before the concerned year to 31st March of the concerned year (i.e., the duration will be 01-01-2023 to 31-03-2025 for the Young Scientist Awards of 2025, and so on).
- 3. The applicant must be a **member** of the Physiological Society of India **or have applied for membership** (proof must be submitted) before application submission.
- The applicant shall be within the age group of thirty-five (35) years on or before 31st December of the concerned year for consideration of the Award.
- 5. Applicants with full details, as mentioned below, must be submitted to the Hony. General Secretary, PSI via email: <u>psiawards@physiologicalsocietyofindia.org</u>
 - (a) Name of the Candidate
 - (b) Age on 31st December of the concerned year (with proof of date of birth)
 - (c) Contact Address, E-mail, Telephone (Office and Residence)
 - (d) Category of Membership
 - (e) Academic Qualifications (with Degree, Year of Passing, Institution From which passed, subject)
 - (f) Research Organization/ Institution to which attached
 - (g) **Full details of research paper** (Name of Journal where the paper has been published, with Year, Month, Volume No., Page, Author, Title, Latest Impact Factor)
 - (h) A **Declaration to be signed** by the applicant: 'Information given above is correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. The paper has not been awarded anywhere previously or has not been submitted elsewhere for consideration of any Award in the same concerned year for which applied'.
 - (i) In the case of **multiple authors** for the publication, approval/consent from co-authors and/or the senior author should accompany the application.
- 6. A panel of five best papers will be announced by the Executive Committee, PSI, for the Five PSI Young Scientist Awards, and the EC's decision is final.
- 7. A certificate and a medal will be awarded to the selected Awardee at the venue of the Annual Conference of PSI (or any other special meeting).